

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

OPERATION RESCUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS  
DENISE M. BURKE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
DORINDA C. BORDLEE  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
310 South Peoria Street  
Suite 300  
Chicago, Illinois 60607  
312/492-7234

G. ROBERT BLAKEY  
O'Neill Professor of Law  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL\*  
326 Law School  
P.O. Box R  
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556  
574/631-5717

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 12, 2002

\*Noted for purpose of identification only

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court's Decision In <i>Evans v. United States</i> Compels The Conclusion That Hobbs Act Extortion Requires "Obtaining" Of Property .....	3
II. Lower Courts Have Improperly Abolished The Requisite Element Of "Obtaining" .....	5
III. Cases Involving Anti-Abortion Protesters Further Erode The Common Law Requirement Of An "Obtaining" .....	9
IV. Without Analysis, The Court Below Disregarded The "Obtaining" Element By Implicitly Adopting Flawed "Loss To The Victim" Reasoning .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Pease</i> , 16 Mass. 91 (1819).....	6
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 17
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10, 12
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	4
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14
<i>Northeast Women's Center, Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 901 (1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11980 (N.D. Ill., July 16, 1999).....	14
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Palmetto State Medical Center v. Operation Life Line</i> , 117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>People v. Fichtner</i> , 118 N.Y.S.2d 392 (N.Y. App. Div. 1952).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Scheppa</i> , 67 N.E.2d 581 (N.Y. 1946) .....	7
<i>Printers II, Inc. v. Professionals Pub. Inc.</i> , 615 F.Supp. 767 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 784 F.2d 141 (2d Cir.1986) .....	4
<i>Rex v. Burdett</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 996 (K.B. 1696).....	6
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 811 (2000) .....	10, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 603 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1043 (1980) .....	11
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 560 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 448 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1058 (1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1093 (1987) .....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969).....	6
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 334 F.2d 678 (3d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 947 (1964) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Rindone</i> , 631 F.2d 491 (7th Cir. 1980).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 910 (1979) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Stillo</i> , 57 F. 3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 945 (1995) .....	8, 9, 16
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 747 F.Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 946 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1122 (1992).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Commissioners of the Code, Proposed Penal Code of the State of New York, § 613 (1865).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 850 (1909) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961-64 (2000) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951 (2000).....	2, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
G. Robert Blakey & Kevin P. Roddy, <i>Reflections on Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young: Its Meaning and Impact on Substantive, Accessory, Aiding, Abetting and Conspiracy Liability Under RICO</i> , 33 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1345 (1996).....	13, 14
Brian J. Murray, Note, <i>Protesters, Extortion, and Coercion: Preventing RICO From Chilling First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (1999).....	6, 7, 12
